

Case No. 17-1994

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Federal Circuit

MODA HEALTH PLAN, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellant

*Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims,
Case No. 1:16-cv-00649-TCW · Honorable Thomas C. Wheeler*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* HEALTH REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

STEPHEN A. SWEDLOW
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
191 North Wacker Drive
Suite 2700
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 705-7400 Telephone

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Health Republic Insurance Company*

August 28, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Government Improperly Attempts to Confuse Obligations to Pay With “Obligations” Under Appropriations Law	4
1. A statute is either money-mandating or not, regardless of whether it also includes an appropriation in its text.....	4
2. The Tucker Act provides legal relief if Congress fails to appropriate sufficient funds to satisfy a money-mandating statute	11
B. The Government’s Reliance on <i>Highland Falls</i> , <i>Dickerson</i> , <i>Will</i> , and <i>Mitchell</i> to Justify Non-Payment is Misplaced	13
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Agwiak v. United States</i> , 347 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	5, 8
<i>ARRA Energy Co. I v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 12 (2011).....	5
<i>Britell v. United States</i> , 372 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States</i> , 372 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967)	5
<i>Grav v. United States</i> , 886 F.2d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Greenlee Cnty., Ariz. v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	passim
<i>Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 757 (2017).....	5, 12, 14
<i>Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	passim
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 130 Fed. Cl. 436 (2017).....	19
<i>Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	6
<i>N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966)	9, 17
<i>Prairie Cnty., Mont. v. United States</i> , 113 Fed. Cl. 194 (2013) (“ <i>Prairie Cnty. I</i> ”).....	10, 11

Prairie Cnty., Mont. v. United States,
782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015) (“*Prairie Cnty. II*”) 10

Prairie Cnty., Mont. v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 319 (2015) 10, 11

Slattery v. United States,
635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 8, 13

Star-Glo Assocs. LP v. United States,
414 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 17

United States v. Dickerson,
310 U.S. 554 (1940) 4, 17, 18, 19

United States v. Mitchell,
109 U.S. 146 (1883) 4, 17, 18, 19

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983) 4

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe,
537 U.S. 465 (2003) 4

United States v. Will,
449 U.S. 200 (1980) 4, 17, 18, 19

Wetsel-Oviatt Lumber Co., Inc. v. United States,
38 Fed. Cl. 563 (1997)..... 8, 9, 17

Statutes and Rules

20 U.S.C. § 237..... 15, 16

20 U.S.C. § 237(a) 14

20 U.S.C. § 240(c)..... 15, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)..... 12

31 U.S.C. § 1341..... 7

31 U.S.C. § 6906..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 18062..... 10, 11
45 C.F.R. § 153.510..... 11
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

Other Authorities

GAO’s *Principles of Fed. Appropriations Law* 6, 7, 8
